## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.**

Resolution honoring **Joseph Berlanga**, on the occasion of his retirement after 28 years of distinguished service with the County of Monterey, Department of Social and Employment Services

WHEREAS, Joseph Berlanga began his twenty-eight year career with Monterey County by working as a Typist Clerk at Natividad Medical Center in December 1984, then became a permanent employee of the Monterey County Welfare Department (now the Department of Social and Employment Services) on June 21, 1986 as an Eligibility Worker I; and

WHEREAS, for 13.5 years, Joseph Berlanga provided excellent customer service in Community Benefits, as an Eligibility Worker I, II, III and Eligibility Supervisor, including assisting in the departmental operations in Salinas, King City and Seaside working in all major aid programs including CalWORKs (formerly AFDC), Food Stamps, General Assistance, and Medi-Cal; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Berlanga, as an eligibility Supervisor, consistently displayed expert program knowledge, attention to detail, and set an exemplary example in training staff on efficient caseload management which provided quality customer service to the residents of Monterey County; and

**WHEREAS, Joseph Berlanga** was honored by the Department for his outstanding service as an Eligibility Supervisor when his peers selected him for the 1991 Extra Mile Award where he was recognized for making the Department a better place to work by being a team player and an exceptional role model; and

**WHEREAS, Joseph Berlanga** served as Vice President of Management Council from 2007 through 2008 and as President of Management Council from 2009 through 2010, leading and representing Monterey County managers through several challenging budget years; and

WHEREAS, for the last 12.5 years, Joseph Berlanga provided excellent organizational skills and customer service to his fellow employees in the Administrative Services Branch, serving as a Supervising Departmental Information Systems Coordinator and as an Administrative Services Assistant overseeing the Departments' Fleet Cars and ADA/Furniture relocation for the past 11 years; and

**WHEREAS, Joseph Berlanga** has chosen to retire from the Monterey County Department of Social and Employment Services after 28 years of service to the County of Monterey, effective October 19, 2012. His dedication to public service and professionalism will be remembered and appreciated by those who worked with him over the years.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, honors **Joseph Berlanga** for his outstanding service, exceptional dedication and many contributions during his career with the County of Monterey, and wishes him continued success, peace, and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012 by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_, for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.

By\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy